# UK-Saint Leonards-on-Sea: IT services: consulting, software development, Internet and support 2010/S 10-011442

#### **CONTRACT AWARD NOTICE**

#### **Services**

## **SECTION I: CONTRACTING AUTHORITY**

#### 1.1) NAME, ADDRESSES AND CONTACT POINT(S):

Department for Transport (DfT), PPC Zone D/2, Ashdown House, Sedlescombe Road North, Attn: Simon Hudson, Saint Leonards-on-Sea TN37 7GA, UNITED KINGDOM. Tel. +44 2079448256. E-mail: simon.hudson@dft.gsi.gov.uk. Fax +44 2079448440.

#### Internet address(es):

General address of the contracting authority: www.dft.gov.uk.

#### 1.2) TYPE OF THE CONTRACTING AUTHORITY AND MAIN ACTIVITY OR ACTIVITIES:

Ministry or any other national or federal authority, including their regional or local sub-divisions. Other: Transport.

#### **SECTION II: OBJECT OF THE CONTRACT**

#### II.1) **DESCRIPTION**

#### II.1.1) Title attributed to the contract:

UK-St Leonards-on-Sea: cycle data collection & management contract.

## II.1.2) Type of contract and location of works, place of delivery or of performance:

Services.

Service category No 7.

#### II.1.3) The notice involves:

## II.1.4) Short description of the contract or purchase(s):

The UK Department for Transport (DfT) is seeking to procure services to populate and maintain a central database of cycling data for the urban centres of Great Britain. In 2009 the UK Government programme Transport Direct is launching an online cycle journey planning service.

The service will be launched for 11 areas and then extended to other areas over the coming years. This database is first primed with data captured through surveys and then maintained by local authorities, data suppliers and the successful bidder. Transport Direct provide the central database and associated online management tools.

DfT is seeking to procure services to deliver and manage this database. These services are split into two work packages:

- Cycle data collection. Undertaking cycle surveys to extend the Ordnance Survey Integrated Transport Network to include information about existing cycling infrastructure and where cycling is permitted and recommended. Cycle data will be provided in accordance to CycleNetXChange specification (http://www.cyclenetxchange.org.uk/),
- Cycle data management. Managing the central database including coordinating data collection, journey planner publishing, data maintenance and quality assurance activities and managing local authorities and data suppliers. These activities are supported through the online data management tools provided by Transport Direct.

The bids for each work package will be independently evaluated and providers can quote for one or more package. Bids from consortia are welcome.

Computer-related services.

#### II.1.5) Common procurement vocabulary (CPV):

72000000.

#### II.1.6) Contract covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA):

Yes

## II.2) TOTAL FINAL VALUE OF CONTRACT(S)

II.2.1) Total final value of contract(s):

#### **SECTION IV: PROCEDURE**

#### IV.1) TYPE OF PROCEDURE

#### IV.1.1) Type of procedure:

Restricted.

#### IV.2) AWARD CRITERIA

#### IV.2.1) Award criteria:

The most economically advantageous tender in terms of

1. B2) criteria as stated in contract documents.

#### IV.2.2) An electronic auction has been used:

#### IV.3) ADMINISTRATIVE INFORMATION

- IV.3.1) File reference number attributed by the contracting authority:
- IV.3.2) Previous publication(s) concerning the same contract:

## **SECTION V: AWARD OF CONTRACT**

**CONTRACT NO: 1** 

#### V.1) Date of contract award decision:

6.1.2010.

#### V.2) NUMBER OF OFFERS RECEIVED:

5.

## V.3) NAME AND ADDRESS OF ECONOMIC OPERATOR IN FAVOUR OF WHOM A CONTRACT AWARD DECISION HAS BEEN TAKEN:

Landmark Information Group Ltd, 5-7 Abbey Court, Eagle Way, Exeter, Sowton EX2 7HY, UNITED KINGDOM.

## V.4) INFORMATION ON VALUE OF CONTRACT

Total final value of the contract:

Value: 1 038 818 GBP.

Excluding VAT.

#### V.5) THE CONTRACT IS LIKELY TO BE SUB-CONTRACTED:

No.

**CONTRACT NO: 2** 

## V.1) Date of contract award decision:

6.1.2010.

## V.2) NUMBER OF OFFERS RECEIVED:

5.

## V.3) NAME AND ADDRESS OF ECONOMIC OPERATOR IN FAVOUR OF WHOM A CONTRACT AWARD DECISION HAS BEEN TAKEN:

Cycle City Guides, The Welsh Mill, Parkhill Drive, Frome BA11 2LE, UNITED KINGDOM.

## V.4) INFORMATION ON VALUE OF CONTRACT

Total final value of the contract:

Value: 1 038 818 GBP.

Excluding VAT.

## V.5) THE CONTRACT IS LIKELY TO BE SUB-CONTRACTED:

No.

## SECTION VI: COMPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

## VI.1) CONTRACT RELATED TO A PROJECT AND/OR PROGRAMME FINANCED BY COMMUNITY FUNDS:

## VI.2) ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

GO reference: GO 10011308.

## VI.3) PROCEDURES FOR APPEAL:

- VI.3.1) Body responsible for appeal procedures:
- VI.3.2) Lodging of appeals:
- VI.3.3) Service from which information about the lodging of appeals may be obtained:
- VI.4) DATE OF DISPATCH OF THIS NOTICE:

13.1.2010.